

FILED

MAY 23 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Nos. 06-1457, 06-1462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., *Petitioners*,
V. PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY WASHINGTON, *et al.*, AND FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION, *Respondents*.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
V. PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY WASHINGTON, *et al.*, AND FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION, *Respondents*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MIRANT ENERGY
TRADING, LLC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBRA RAGGIO BOLTON
CARRIE HILL ALLEN
MIRANT CORPORATION
601 13TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

RICHARD P. BRESS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. GERGEN
JARED W. JOHNSON
STEPHANIE S. LIM
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
*Attorneys for Respondent
in Support Mirant Energy
Trading, LLC*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>MOBILE</i> AND <i>SIERRA</i> AND WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	12
II. IF NOT REVERSED, THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE SEVERE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE ENTIRE INDUSTRY AND CONSUMERS	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	14
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	3, 6, 13
<i>Permian Basin Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	11, 14
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	3, 11
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	12

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>CPUC v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts to the California Department of Water Resources</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,182 (2003)	11
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, LP</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2005)	3
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, LP</i> , FERC Docket No. ER97-4166 (unpublished letter order issued Mar. 28, 2002).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Enron Marketing</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2003)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Southern Company Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,009 (1997)	3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Final Rule, <i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996)	14
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 71 Fed. Reg. 33,102 (proposed June 7, 2006)	16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Cambridge Energy Research Associates, <i>Beyond the Crossroads: The Future Direction of Power Industry Restructuring</i> (Sept. 30, 2005) <i>summarized at</i> http://cera.ecnext.com/com2/ summary-0236-681_ITM	15
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Economic Report of the President</i> (Feb. 1999), available at http://www.gpoaccess.gov/ usbudget/fy00/pdf/1999_erp.pdf	15
Electric Energy Market Competition Task Force, <i>Report to Congress on Competition in Wholesale and Retail Markets for Electric Energy</i> (Apr. 2007), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg/fed- sta/ene-pol-act/epact.final-rpt.pdf	14, 15
Energy Information Admin., Office of Coal, Nuclear, Electric and Alternate Fuels, DOE, <i>The Changing Structure of the Electric Power Industry 2000: An Update</i> (Oct. 2000), available at http://tonto.eia.doc.gov/FTP/ROOT/ electricity/046200.pdf	15
FERC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,541 (1999)	15
Supreme Court Rule 12.6	1
Supreme Court Rule 29.6	ii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Pet. App. 1a-67a)¹ is reported at 471 F.3d 1053. The Administrative Law Judge's decision is reported at 101 FERC ¶ 63,031 (2002) (Pet. App. 68a-245a). FERC's order denying the complaints (Pet. App. 246a-313a) is reported at 103 FERC ¶ 61,353, and rehearing was denied at 105 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2003).
